Based on SUEZ Environnement Company’s share price of €10.26 on

July 22, 2013, the associate’s carrying amount was €1,868 million and

the net  gain amounted to €448 million (presented under “Changes in

scope of consolidation” in the consolidated income statement for the

year ended December 31, 2013) (see Note 2.1).

The purchase price allocation for SUEZ Environnement Company’s

assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities had almost been completed

by December 31, 2013, but marginal adjustments may still be made

through June 30, 2014.

The Group has prepared pro forma fi nancial statements for information

purposes in the following tables showing SUEZ  Environnement

Company as an associate from January  1, 2012, excluding the

revaluation gain.

By defi nition, the  pro forma statement  of fi nancial position as at

December 31, 2013 is similar to the published consolidated fi nancial

statement available in Section II .

Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2013

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 2013

Exclusion of SUEZ

Environnement

contribution and

presentation as equity-

accounted associate

Intra-group

and other

Pro forma

GDF SUEZ: SUEZ

Environnement as

equity-accounted

associate

Revenues 89,3 00 (8,031) 9 81,2 78

Purchases (51,2 16) 1,698 (4) (49,5 23)

Personnel costs (11,7 04) 2,107 - (9,5 97)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions (6,6 00) 548 - (6,0 53)

Other operating expenses (14,0 58) 3,251 (14) (10,8 20)

Other operating income 2,1 07 (160) 10 1,9 56

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 7,8 28 (588) - 7,2 41

Mark-to-market on commodity contracts

other than trading instruments (226) 1 - (225)

Impairment losses (14,9 43) (4) - (14,9 47)

Restructuring costs (305) 17 - (288)

Changes in scope of consolidation (1) 406 2 (448) (41)

Other non-recurring items 545 (10) - 536

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (6,6 95) (581) (448) (7,7 24)

Financial expenses (2,4 87) 273 (3) (2,2 17)

Financial income 510 (50) 3 463

NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(LOSS) (1,9 77) 223 - (1,7 54)

Income tax expense (727) 107 - (620)

Share in net income of associates 490 23 - 513

NET INCOME/(LOSS) (8,9 09) (228) (448) (9,5 85)

Net income/(loss) Group share (9,2 89) - (448) (9,7 37)

Non-controlling interests 380 (227) - 152

EBITDA 14,7 75 (1,356) - 13,4 19

(1) The €448 million impact refl ects the net  gain recorded in the consolidated accounts when SUEZ Environnement was fi rst accounted for under the equity method.

NB:  The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and columns showing

totals.

19Consolidated financial statements 2013

Management report I
I.7 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

Statement of cash fl ows for the year ended December 31, 2013

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 2013

Exclusion of SUEZ

Environnement

contribution and

presentation as

equity-accounted

associate

Intra-group

and other

Pro forma

GDF SUEZ: SUEZ

Environnement as

equity-accounted

associate

NET INCOME/(LOSS) (8,9 09) (227) (448) (9,5 85)

- Share in net income of associates (490) (23) - (513)

+ Dividends received from associates 280 99 - 379

- Net depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions 20,8 89 (516) - 20,3 73

- Impact of changes in scope of consolidation and other non-recurring items (481) 8 448 (25)

- Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments 226 (1) - 225

- Other items with no cash impact 93 (14) - 79

- Income tax expense 727 (107) - 620

- Net fi nancial expense 1,9 77 (223) - 1,7 54

Cash generated from operations before income tax and working
capital requirements 14,3 13 (1,006) - 13,3 07

+ Tax paid (2,1 03) 101 - (2,0 02)

Change in working capital requirements (186) 238 - 53

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 12,0 24 (667) - 11,3 57

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (7,5 29) 594 - (6,9 36)

Acquisitions of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash

equivalents acquired (363) 13 - (350)

Acquisitions of investments in associates and joint ventures (166) 4 (1) (162)

Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities (143) 14 - (128)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 280 (24) - 256

Loss of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents sold 496 (21) 1 477

Disposals of investments in associates and joint ventures 1,4 41 (7) - 1,4 34

Disposals of available-for-sale securities 174 (1) - 173

Interest received on non-current fi nancial assets 67 3 3 73

Dividends received on non-current fi nancial assets 137 (18) - 120

Change in loans and receivables originated by the Group and other (6) 41 143 178

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (5,6 11) 599 147 (4,8 65)

Dividends paid (4,6 94) 348 - (4,3 46)

Repayment of borrowings and debt (5,8 69) 519 - (5,3 50)

Change in fi nancial assets at fair value through income (437) 28 - (408)

Interest paid (1,4 94) 230 (3) (1,2 67)

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 117 (25) - 92

Cash fl ow on derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges

[…]

Increase in borrowings 3,6 17 (959) (142) 2,5 17

Increase/decrease in capital 2,0 37 (2) - 2,0 35

Purchase and/or sale of treasury stock (5) - - (5)

Changes of ownership interest in controlled entities (71) 12 - (59)

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (6,9 82) 141 (145) (6,9 86)

Effects of changes in exchange rates and other (2,1 23) 2,160 (2) 35

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD (2,6 91) 2,233 - (458)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 11,3 83 (2,233) - 9,1 50

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 8,6 91 - - 8,6 91

NB:  The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and columns showing

totals.

20 Consolidated fi nancial statements 2013

Management reportI
I.7 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2012

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 2012 (1)

Exclusion of SUEZ

Environnement

contribution and

presentation as

equity-accounted

associate

Intra-group and

other

Pro forma

GDF SUEZ: SUEZ

Environnement as

equity-accounted

associate

Revenues 97,038 (15,093) 15 81,960

Purchases (52,177) 3,481 (9) (48,704)

Personnel costs (13,234) 3,767 - (9,467)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions (7,113) 1,036 - (6,077)

Other operating expenses (17,188) 5,925 (24) (11,288)

Other operating income 2,194 (238) 18 1,974

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 9,520 (1,121) - 8,399

Mark-to-market on commodity contracts

other than trading instruments 109 (4) - 105

Impairment losses (2,474) 87 - (2,387)

Restructuring costs (342) 78 - (263)

Changes in scope of consolidation 155 (45) - 110

Other non-recurring items 165 (4) - 161

INCOME FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 7,133 (1,009) - 6,124

Financial expenses (3,433) 526 (7) (2,914)

Financial income 658 (92) 7 573

NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(LOSS) (2,775) 434 - (2,341)

Income tax expense (2,049) 165 - (1,884)

Share in net income of associates 433 47 - 480

NET INCOME 2,743 (363) - 2,380

Net income Group share 1,544 - - 1,544

Non-controlling interests 1,199 (364) - 836

EBITDA 17,026 (2,426) - 14,600

(1) Comparative data for 2012 have been restated to refl ect the retrospective application of IAS 19 Revised (see Note 1.1.1).

NB:  The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and columns showing

totals.

21Consolidated financial statements 2013

Management report I
I.7 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

Statement of cash fl ows for the year ended December 31, 2012

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 2012 (1)

Exclusion of SUEZ

Environnement

contribution and

presentation as

equity-accounted

associate

Intra-group

and other

Pro forma

GDF SUEZ: SUEZ

Environnement as

equity-accounted

associate

NET INCOME 2,743 (363) - 2,380

- Share in net income of associates (433) (47) - (480)

+ Dividends received from associates 315 79 - 394

- Net depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions 9,246 (1,121) - 8,125

- Impact of changes in scope of consolidation and other non-recurring items (87) 50 - (37)

- Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments (109) 4 - (105)

- Other items with no cash impact 114 (24) - 90

- Income tax expense 2,049 (165) - 1,884

- Net fi nancial expense 2,775 (434) - 2,341

Cash generated from operations before income tax and working
capital requirements 16,612 (2,022) - 14,591

+ Tax paid (2,010) 113 - (1,898)

Change in working capital requirements (995) (330) - (1,325)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 13,607 (2,239) - 11,368

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (9,177) 1,222 - (7,955)

Acquisitions of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash

equivalents acquired (103) 5 - (98)

Acquisitions of investments in associates and joint ventures (306) 65 - (241)

Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities (142) 21 - (121)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 185 (35) - 151

Loss of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents sold 537 (74) - 462

Disposals of investments in associates and joint ventures 300 (3) - 297

Disposals of available-for-sale securities 93 (32) - 61

Interest received on non-current fi nancial assets 54 (1) 7 60

Dividends received on non-current fi nancial assets 129 (19) - 110

Change in loans and receivables originated by the Group and other (21) 147 6 132

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (8,451) 1,296 13 (7,142)

Dividends paid (2,117) 483 - (1,634)

Repayment of borrowings and debt (7,558) 1,485 - (6,073)

Change in fi nancial assets at fair value through income 2,473 9 - 2,482

Interest paid (1,915) 417 (7) (1,504)

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 185 (45) - 139

Cash fl ow on derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges

and compensation payments on derivatives (721) 68 - (653)

Increase in borrowings 11,587 (1,146) (6) 10,435

Increase/decrease in capital 229 - - 229

Purchase and/or sale of treasury stock (358) - - (358)

Changes of ownership interest in controlled entities (10,125) (21) - (10,147)

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (8,321) 1,250 (13) (7,085)

Effects of changes in exchange rates and other (126) (2,541) - (2,667)

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD (3,293) (2,233) - (5,526)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 14,675 - - 14,675

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 11,383 (2,233) - 9,150

(1) Comparative data for 2012 have been restated to refl ect the retrospective application of IAS 19 Revised (see Note 1.1.1).

NB:  The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the lines and columns showing

totals.

22 Consolidated fi nancial statements 2013

Management reportI
I.8 PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I.8. PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The figures provided below relate to the fi nancial statements of

GDF  SUEZ SA, prepared in accordance with French GAAP and

applicable regulations.